HoEerFLE, PHOENIX, GORMLEY & ROBERTS, PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

127 Parrott Avenue, P.O. Box 4480 | Portsmouth, NH, 03802-4480
Telephone: 603.436.0666 | Facsimile: 603.431.0879 | www.hpgrlaw.com

December 22, 2020

HAND DELIVERED

Peter Stith, Planner
City of Portsmouth

1 Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, NH 03801

Re: 685 State Street LLC
685 State Street

Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801
Tax Map 137 Lot 11, Gen. Residence C (GRC) and Historic Districts

Dear Peter:

Attached please find our Memorandum with exhibits in support of an Application for
Special Exception in order to add a fifth 441 s.f. apartment unit to the existing four unit building.
We have uploaded the Application and documents. We will also deliver the original and eleven

(11) copies as required.

We look forward to presenting this the Zoning Board of Adjustment at its January, 2021
meeting.

Let me know if you have any questions or comments.
Very truly yours

2N

R. Timothy Phoenix

RTP/msw
Encl.
EG: Client
Corey Colwell
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA™)
FROM: R. Timothy Phoenix, Esquire

DATE: December 22, 2020

RE: Special Exception/Variance

685 State Street LLC
Property Location: 685 State Street, Portsmouth New Hampshire, 03801
Tax Map 137, Lot 11 Gen. Residence C (“GRC) zone

Dear Chair Rheaume and Zoning Board members:

On behalf of 685 State Street, LLC ("685 State" or "Applicant") we are pleased to submit
this Memorandum and the attached exhibits in support of a Special Exception for a fifth
apartment unit in GRC zone where four units are permitted.

L Exhibits .
1. 12/3/20 Zoning Relief Plan - by TF Moran.

2. 12/9/20 Floorplan Al, A2. A3 - by Arilda Densch

3. Site Photographs.

4. Tax Map 137.
5. 1971 Tax Card.

II. Proper;x/Proiect

685 State ‘Street is a 8561 s.f. lot holding a two-story wood frame structure, the former
dental office of Dr. William Ruel, and, since the 1960s, also containing apartments. The
principal of 685 State Street, LLC is Dr. Ruel’s daughter. The building presently exclusively
houses four apartments, with the following parking requirements per PZO 10.1 112.311:

2@ 500s.f. or less = 1 space

1@500-750 s.f.= 1 space

1@750-+s.f. = 1.3 spaces

Total: 3.3 spaces (Exhibit 2, p. A2)

685 State now seeks to convert unused space to a fifth apartment 441 s.f. = .5 space (Id.)
plus a visitor parking space for a total of 4.8 spaces required, 6 provided.

Use as dvs{elling units has existed since at least 1968, long before the January 1, 1980
limit of PZO §10.;812. (See 1971 Tax Card, Exhibit 5, referencing two apartments and an
addition built in 11968.) Accordingly, the 5 units meet the requirements of PZO §10.812 (See
Exhibit 1) since:
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10.812.11 - The conversion does not include any change to the exterior of the building
except for minimum egress components required for Building Code Compliance.
10.812.12-  The lot complies with minimum open space and maximum building
coverage requirements in Article 5 and the off-street parking requirements in Article 11.
10.812.13 -  The lot complies with the required lot area per dwelling unit standards.
GRC Required Provided
: 1000 s.£. 17122 s£.

III. Relief Required

PZ0§10.440 Table of Uses -1.52- Special Exception for 5 apartment units where four are
permitted '

IV. Special excep tion requirements
Pursuant to P0§10.232.10:

The [Zoning] Board shall hear and decide requests for special
exceptions as provided for in this ordinance. The board shall grant
requests for special exceptions which are in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of this ordinance and meet the standards
of .10 .232.20. Appropriate conditions of the sort set forth in
10.232.30 may be placed upon special exception approvals when
necessary to meet the standards of 10.232.20. The board shall deny
requests for special exceptions that do not meet the standards of
this section.

10.232.21-Standdrds as provided by this ordinance for the particular use permitted by special
exception-the addition of a fifth unit meets the standards of PZO §10.812 as set forth above.

10.232.22- No hazard to the public or adjacent property on account of potential fire. explosion or
release of toxic materials-a single additional to-code apartment will be added, creating no such
hazard while providing an additional comparatively affordable apartment in downtown
Portsmouth where residential prices are at a premium.

10.232.23- No detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the essential
characteristics of any area including residential neighborhoods or business and special districts
on account of the location or scale of buildings and other structures, parking areas, accessways,
order, smoke, gaé, dust or other pollutant, noise, glare, heat, vibration or unsightly outdoor
storage of eguiprr:xent, vehicles or other materials.- The building itself will not change. Required
off street parking including a visitor space is provided. One additional 441 s.f. apartment will not
violate this standard.
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10.232.24- No creation of a traffic safety hazard or a substantial increase in the level of traffic
congestion in the vicinity-the additional unit requires one more parking space plus a visitor
space, fully met by the proposal. A vehicle for one additional apartment will neither create a
traffic safety hazard nor congestion in the vicinity, which is a mix of residential and commercial

uses (i.e. funeral home).

10.232.25- No excessive demand on municipal services, including, but not limited to. water,

sewer. waste disposal, police and fire protection and schools- one additional 441 s.f. apartment
will not create excessive demand.

10.232.26- No significant increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent property or streets- the lot
and improvements upon it will not change.

Since one additional unit will be created from existing space, and there is no change to
the building or other improvements, the owner respectfully submits that additional conditions
such as those set forth in PZ0§10.232.30 are unnecessary.

IV. Conclusion

For all the foregoing reasons, 685 State Street, LLC respectfully requests that the zoning

board grant the requested relief.

Respectfully submitted
685 State Street, LLC

; Y%

R. Timothy Phoenix

RTP/msw
Encl.
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LOCATION PLAN

THE PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE GENERAL RESIDENCE C (GRC) ZONING DISTRICT.
THE PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH ASSESSOR'S MAP 137 AS LOT 11,

THE PARCEL IS LOCATED IN ZONE ‘X' AS SHOWN ON NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP),
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, NEW HAMPSHIRE, PANEL 259 OF 681,
MAP NUMBER 33013CO259E, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 17, 2005.

MINMUM LOT DIMENSIONS: GRC REQUIRED:  EXISTING

LOT AREA: 3.500 SF. 8,561 SF.
LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT: 3,500 5F. 1,712 SF.
CONTINUOUS STREET FRONTAGE: 70 60.0'
DEPTH: s0' 142.3
MINMUM YARD DIMENSIONS:

FRONT: s 58,0
SIDE: 10 B4
REAR: 0 279

MAXMUM STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS:
STRUCTURE HEIGHT: SLOPED ROOF 35 <35

BUILDING COVERAGE: 35% 20.5%
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE: 20% 39.5%

PER CITY OF PORTSMOUTH ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 10.521
OWNER OF RECORD:

MAP 137 LOT 11

B85 STATE STREET, LLC

PO BOX BS3

NEW CASTLE, NH 03854

RCRD BK.#5775 PG.§1827

PARCEL AREA:

B,561 5.F.
(0.1965 ACRES)

THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE LOCATION OF BOUNDARIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CURRENT LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS. IT IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO DEFINE THE EXTENT OF OWNERSHIP OR
DEFINE THE LIMITS OF TITLE.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE BOUNDARY LINES, EXISTING SITE FEATURES OF MAP
137 LOT 11 AND PROPOSED PARKING DESIGNATION.

FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED BY TODD C. EMERSON USING A TOPCOM DS103 AND A TOPCON FC—5000
DATA COLLECTOR IN OCTOSER 2018.

. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS NADB3 (2011) PER STATIC GPS OBSERVATIONS.

EASEMENTS, RIGHTS, AND RESTRICTIONS SHOWN OR IDENTIFIED ARE THOSE WHICH WERE FOUND
DURING RESEARCH PERFORMED AT THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS, OTHER RIGHTS,
EASEMENTS, OR RESTRICTIONS MAY EXIST WHICH A TITLE EXAMINATION OF SUBJECT PARCEL(S)
WOULD DETERMINE.

PARCEL MAY BE SUBJECT TO A SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT TO THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH AS
DESCRIBED IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK #820 PAGE §22.

PLAN REFERENCES:

"PHASE 2 CONDOMINIUM SITE PLAN ISUNGTON PLACE CONDOMINIUMS UNITS g4 .5, 8, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, & 14 SUBMITTED LAND DECLARANT OWNER IS RKDOLLA, LLC KON RS A AR 157
LOT 20 LOCATED AT 198 ISLINGTON STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH ROCKINGHAM COUNTY" BY KNIGHT
HILL LAND SURVEYING SERWICES, INC. DATED APRIL 12, 2013, RCRD PLAN D-37699,
CONDOMINIUM SITE PLAN PREPARED FOR BRIAN J. DONMELLY, NETTIE J. THMPSON, STEPHEN J

563 STREET CONDOMINIUMS LOCATED AT 663 STATE STREET, PORTSMOUTH, NH™ BY
ATLANTIC SURVEYING CO, INC. DATED JANUARY 2006. RCRD PLAN D-33874,
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SITE FLAN OF THE CONDOMINIUMS AT GOCDWIN PARK 718 STATE ST TAX
MAP 137 LOT 09 PORTSMOUTH, NH' BY ROSS ENGINEERING CI' UCTURAL ENGINEERING &
SURVEYING WITH REVISION 3 DATED 17, 2012. RCRD FLAN D-37131,
AMENDED CONDOMINIUM SITE PLAN TAX MAP 145 LOT 1 PROPERTY OF HICKORY-STICK
CONDOMINIUMS 302 & 304 ISLNGTON STREET PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE, COUNTY OF
ROCKINGHAM" BY MSC CMIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS, INC. DATED MARCH 28, 2014 WITH
REVSION 2 DATED APRIL 2, 2014. RCRD PLAN D-38185

TAX MAP 137 LOT 11
ZONING RELIEF PLAN

685 STATE STREET
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM
OWNED BY

685 STATE STREET, LLC

SCALE: T » 10' (22x34)

T = 20" (11x17) DECEMBER 3, 2020

Seacoast Division
Ciil Enginesrs 170 Commerca Woy, Suite 102
Portsmouth, NH 03801
Phane (603) 431-2222
Fax (803) 431-0910
www tfmaron.com
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